Proc. NatL Acad. Sci. USA
Vol. 79, pp. 1121-1125, February 1982
Biophysics
Oriented properties of the chlorophylls: Electronic absorption
spectroscopy of orthorhombic pyrochlorophyllide a-
apomyoglobin single crystals
(photosynthesis/myoglobin/protein crystal)
STEVEN G. BOXERt, ATSUO KUKIt, KAREN A. WRIGHTt, BRADLEY A. KAYZt, AND NGUYEN H. XUONGt

CH2 9 0
COOH
FIG. 1. Structure and numbering system for PChla.
mophore in the crystal (14), we obtain 8675 = 40,000 ± 5000
M- cm-' for Ella.
A plate crystal of dimensions 0.8 mm X 0.4 mm x 0.15 mm
was mounted and sealed in a glass capillary and was transferred
to a multiwire area detector diffractometer at the University of
California at San Diego (17). A total of 51,667 reflections to a
resolution of 2.5 A were collected using Cu/Ka radiation (A,
1.545 A). Lattice parameters were continually recalculated dur-
ing data collection from about 100 intense reflections measured
in the region of reciprocal space where data collection was
occurring.
RESULTS
X-Ray Data. The crystals are orthorhombic, with space
group P212121 (four molecules per unit cell). The unit cell di-
mensions are compared in Table 1 with those reported for native
orthorhombic MetMb in the classic study of Kendrew and Par-
rish (18) and are found to be within 0.5% of those for native
MetMb. Unfortunately a complete crystal structure has not yet
been obtained for this crystal form of MetMb. The normal to
the heme plane was determined by Bennet et al. (19) from an
ESR analysis ofthe g-tensor anisotropy for iron in orthorhombic
MetMb crystals, and the direction cosines for the heme normal
are included in Table 1. Roughly speaking, the macrocycle
plane is perpendicular to the crystallographic b axis, accounting
for the high dichroic ratio in both MetMb and PChla-apoMb
crystals.
Absorption Spectra. The absorption spectra of PChla-apoMb
single crystals for plane polarized light incident normal to the
ab crystal face and with the E vector parallel to the a and b axes
are compared in Fig. 2 with the solution spectrum. It is noted
that the absorption maximum for the Q, transition for Ella (675
Table 1. Crystallographic characteristics of orthorhombic
MetMb and PChla-apoMb
Direction cosines
Unit cell dimensions, A ofrheme normal' ~~of heme normal
MetMb* PChla-apoMb in MetMbt
a = 48.9 a = 48.70 (4) IZal = 0.13
b = 40.2 b = 40.17 (4) IZbI = 0.95
c = 79.3 c = 79.03 (7) Izci = 0.29
* From ref. 18.
t From ref. 19.
cJ0)
as
~0
Gop.x
00 20
-' 00100)
0 D 0 10.OD(a)
laEI~a
400 450 550 600 650 700 750
ll
Wavelength, nm
FIG. 2. Polarized absorption spectrum of PChla-apoMb ortho-
rhombic single crystals with the electric vector (E) parallel to the a and
b crystallographic axes (-), compared with a solution spectrum (2.4
M sodium phosphate, pH 6.8) of the same protein (---). (Inset) Wave-
length dependence of the polarization ratios [OD(a)/OD(b)I.
nm) is red-shifted relative to that for Ellb (666 nm) and the so-